RESOLUTION <u>642</u> CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO REVISIONS TO THE SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM FOR THE THURSTON REGION

WHEREAS, the Thurston Regional Planning Council developed the first Shoreline Master Program for the Thurston Region and has traditionally been responsible for developing revisions to this master program; and

WHEREAS, the Shoreline Master Program for the Thurston Region is a regional Shoreline Master Program, and is used by Thurston County and the Cities of Lacey, Olympia, Tumwater, Yelm, Tenino and Bucoda; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of 90.58 RCW (Shoreline Management Act of 1971), the Lacey City Council adopted this master program, which program establishes policies and use regulations for various shorelines located within the City of Lacey; and

WHEREAS, certain revisions to the Shoreline Master Program developed by the Thurston Regional Planning Council and approved by the Lacey City Council were denied by the Washington Department of Ecology in 1984; and

WHEREAS, the Thurston Regional Planning Council established an advisory committee which was assigned to review and make recommendations to the council on appropriate revisions to the Shoreline Master Program; and WHEREAS, the Thurston Regional Planning Council reviewed and adopted, with minor modification, the recommendations of the advisory committee for revising the Shoreline Master Program; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, that it intends to adopt by ordinance the revisions to the Shoreline Master Program for the Thurston Region as shown in the staff report dated April 18, 1989, and Attachments 1 and 2 after the ordinance is reviewed and approved by the Washington Department of Ecology.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, this <u>27th</u> day of <u>APRIL</u>, 1989. CITY COUNCIL

By Kay M. Doyd Mavor

Attest:

Manie City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney